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§  Duquesne Light B P e

Shippingpon, PA 15077-0004

THOMAS P. NOONAN (412) 383-7622
Divisien Vice Prasident Fax (412) 393-4905
Nuclear Operations

May 23, 1996
NPD3VPO: 0478

Document Control Desk
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

NPDES Monthly Report, EPA Permit No. PA0025615

SUBJECT: Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit No. 1 and No. 2
BV-1 Docket No. 50~334, License No. DPR-66
BV~-2 Docket No. 50-412, License No. NPF-73

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a copy of the NPDES Monthly Report as submitted
to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection.

Division Vice President
Nuclear Operations

DNH/trs

gt D. A. Orndort
J. A. Cool
R. K. Brosi
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Duquesne Lidt Company o vaser fower siaten
PO Box4d

Shippingpon. PA 15077-0004

THOMAS P NOOMNAN (412) 293-7622
Division Vica President Fax (412) 393-4808
Nuclear Operations

May 23, 1996
NPD3IVPO: 0479

United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region III, Pennsylvania (3WMS53)

Water Permits Branch

Water Management Division

841 Chestnut Street

Philadelphia, PA 19107

NPDES Monthly Report, EPA Permit No. PA0025615

Dear Sir:

This letter forwards a copy of our NPDES Monthly Report as
submitted to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental
Resources, Bureau of Water Quality Management

Sincerely),

T{%;: 422§ﬁ£z%;

Division Vice President
Nuclear Operations

DNH/trs
Attachment
cec: D. A. Orndorf
J. A. Cool
R. K. Brosi
Central File DELIVERING

QUALITY

ENERGY




Duquesne Light Company e vaser Foser siaten
PO Box 4

Shippingport. PA 150770004

THOMAS P NOONAN (412) 393.7622
Division Vice President Fax (412) 393-4905
Nuclear Operations

May 23, 1996
NPD3VPO: 0480

United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region III, Pennsylvania (3WM52)

Water Permits Branch

Water Management Division

841 Chestnut Street

Philadelphia, PA 19107

EPA Permit No. PA0025625 Reportable Occurrence

Dear Sir:

As required by the EPA Permit No. PA0025625, the following
information is provided in regard to reportable occurrences at
Beaver Valley Power Station.

EPA discharge 203 exceeded both the maximum allowable
instantaneous total suspended solids and the monthly average for
total suspended solids. A sample obtained on April 25 contained
63.3 mg/l total suspended solids, exceeding the allowable limit
of 60 mg/l. By the 27th of April total suspended solids of this
sample point had declined to 26.1 mg/l. Although samples
obtained during the remainder of the month were stable, the
monthly average of the total suspended solids was 34.0 mg/l,
exceeding the allowable limit of 30 mg/l.

This exceedance appears to have been a temporary upset, that
was most likely caused by a non-homogeneous sample. The system
continues to operate within the 1limits established for total
suspended solids.
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May 23, 1996
NPD3VPO: 0480
Page 2

If you have any questions concerning this report, please do
not hesitate to contact David A. Orndorf.

Sincerely,

/‘f2
T. P. Noon
Division Vice President
Nuclear Operations

SLV/trs

cc: D. A. Orndorf
J. K. Cool
R. K. Brosi
Central File - Keywords: NPDES Reportable Occurrence



Duquesne Light Company e varer owsr sianen
PO Box4

Shippingport, PA 150770004
THOMAS P NOONAN (412) 393-7622
Division Vice President Fax (412) 393-4905
Nuclear Operations
May 23, 1996
NPD3VPO: 0477
Attention: "DMR Clerk™

Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Water Quality Management

400 Waterfront Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Gentlemen:

NPDES Monthly Report for Duquesne Light Company, Beaver
Villey Power Station for April 1996 is submitted for your
consideration.

Sincerely,

: /ﬂ 'k
//J’%/J(- A
T. P. Nobnan

Division Vice President
Nuclear Operations

DNH/trs

Enclosure

cc: D. A. Orndorf
J. A. Cool

R. K. Brosi
Central File
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NAME Dugur.sne Light Coopany My Ty
PAOZ5615 w | -
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINAYION SYSTEM
301 Grant Street
NPUI
Pitisburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOO -
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORY (DM )
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM —ﬁ q / 16 %% o 30
UOIE Read instructrons betorc completing thu toim
GUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR COMCENTRATION . e
S IE——
PARAME TER : NO. | FREQUENCY SAMPLE <
AVERALE MAX ! MUM UNITS MINIMUMN AVERAGE MAX | MUM URLITS EX |OF ANALYS!IS et
$wt. - o - C M g g .
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MGD 1 - . —t— -
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swl. - - - D " e
Measure.
: - — w1
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Require. COoMPOs 1 Tt
sm‘. - - - T T
Measure.
. —1 MG/L e
01l and Grease Permit - - o 15 20 1/WEEX GRAB
Require.
SRR, .|
Sample - '
Measure.
1 - MG/L —
Hydrazine Permit - - MONIITOR oNLY 1/WEEK GRAB
Require.
$~l¢ - -
Measure.
- - MG/L -
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Require. \
‘ - - - 1
Sample
Measure. " & ]
M Permit . » 6.0 - 9.0 - 1/WEEK GRAB
Require.
swl‘ - - - - - - ’F—.'——.
Measure.
- - RTINS RN
'm" - - - - - W - 1 -
Require.
NAME TLE PRINCIPAL EXECUYIVE OFFICER| | certify under salty of law that | have sonal examined uupm DATE
i .;' and am 1:-|harf£3t‘h t n‘t’nfoztwn m.:??a l\ensry\ mvd ?osed \ I I S s
i i ose indivi s iamediate ibte for
David Orndor obtnm;;‘utl\: qt’n&w-nmn 1 believe the mut information o d
Chemistry Manager i3 true, accurate and complete, | am aware that there are sig- 412393-5113 | 56 |05 23
nificant 8«\9“:5 for itting false information, includi
vhe pOssl il “ of fine and imprisonment. See 18 U.S.C. S 1001 & = -y ———f—- —
33 . (Penalties under these statutes may include fin|S! URE OF PRINCIPAL EXEQUT! AREA NUMBLR YEAR [MONIN | DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED up to no, and/or maximum 1mprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT |CODE i
" COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
No flow - Ny_cL:.Q:g SO
PAGE 1 OF 1

Form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88)
AR -

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY -

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WitL EXPIRE ON




NAME buquesne Light Company
PADD2S615 1
ADDRESS  One Oxford Center 20
301 Grant Street PERMIT KUMBER DISCHARGE NO. | NATIONAL POLLUTANT DIiSCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pit.sburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERICO ; S)
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM | @¢ Y { o | 9¢ o 3o
NOTE: Read instructions before cumpleting this form
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRAT 10N E W O S
PARAME TER e wo. | FREQUENCY |
AVERAGE MAX | MUN UNITS MIN MU AVERAGE MAX | MUM UNLTS EX JOF ANALYSIS m! I
e e A
s~" - - -
measure.| Mo FIOW e
Flow permie . . . . . | 2/MOMTH | ESTIMATE
sw'. - - - SEDEE RN i AR i
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. L —
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"r-" - - " - - - = - -
Require.
[NAME /T1TLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| 1| certify under penalty of law that | ha sonally examined 1 reLepHone " DATE
4 and a_c:-p(ur with t mh_xnt?m "f&?'a heretryt, ~and based e T B
) on -! inquiry of those individuals ismediately r ibte for
David Orndorf obtaining the mfoxnm,‘ltbet bfvc the s«hﬁ:t h;n ormation
= 1s true, accu-ate 8 ete, am aware that there are sig- & ik :
Chemistry Manager n?(%cm( ,ge,n.lt!es for itting false m?oruuon, ?nc(ud?m? 412 393-5113] 96| 05 |23
ihe possibily ¥ of fine and imprisonment. See 18 U.S.C. S 1001 & Wb Pt rcilinie “tpsles’ Wlatindt Wl
3 u.S.C. S 1319. (Penalties under these statutes may inc fin AREA NUMBER YEAR [MOMTH | DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED up to $10,000 and/or maximum imprisonment between & mo. and 5 yr. CODE
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
No D.SC.\y\g g€ — — -
Form PGH BuGM 002 (Rev S/88) PAGE 1 OF )

_ AR - |
NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON 0 . PLEASE SUBMIY YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY




NAME Duquesne Light Company
PADO25615 301 -
ADORESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. | NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
301 Grant Street
- , (NPDES)
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MON!TORING PER!COD
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORY (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Seaver County FROM 1‘ & i 10 7L & )
NOTE: Read instrctions before completing this 'or-.'
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATIOM f SR
PARAME TER ] wo_| FREQuUENCY | sameie |
AVERAGE BAX | UM UNITS N UM AVERALE HAX [ MU UNITS  [EX [OF ANALYSIS TPt
S ST — S S
sq‘¢ - - -
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Flow Permit o - . - » V/MEEK ESTIMATE
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sw - - -
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X PO gm s il “ of f?rne and !Qf sonment. See 18 U.S.C. 1331 t 12,393-5113 3 90 4 03 2
u' £ 300 9. (Penalties under these statutes may Inc AREA HUMBER YEAR [MONTH | DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED W to $10,000 and/or maximum imprisonment between & mo. and yr. CODE e

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

NQ D‘W\‘- ) i

Form PGH BWGN 002 (Rev d3/88) N -

NOTE: VYOUR PERMIT WiLL EXFIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY




Duguesne Light Company
One Oxford Centre
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, Fernsylvania
Beaver Valley Power Station
Shippingport Borough, Beaver

FACILITY
LOCATION

15279

County

PADO25615

“
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NOTE: Read Iinstructions be'cre completing "ns tor-

ST

PARAME TER

QUANTITY OR LOADING

QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

e———

AVERAGE

UNITS

AVERAGE

URLTS

e

measire.

Ne Flew

Permit
Require.

Suspended Solids

le
neasire.

Permi t
Require.

FREQUENCY

'Owauvus

—,—

1/uEEX

30

100

2/“!!

———— S

S CESE——

SAMPLE
TYpE

ESTIMALE

01l and Grease

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

15

20

ncuur:

Permit
Require.

6.0

Smlc

Permit
Require.

lhuur:.

Permit
Require.

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

MAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

David Orndorf
Chemistry Manager
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COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VI(IMIM (Reference all attachments here)

”O O;Sdruu‘sc.

form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev S/A88)

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR REMEWAL APPLICATION BY

PAGE 1 OF 1



ADDRESS

FACILITY
LOCAYION

Duquesne Light Company

One Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279
Beaver Valley Power Station
Shippingport Borough, Beaver County

FROM

PAOO2561S

501

PERMIT NUMBER

DISCHARGE NO.

NATIONAL POLLUTAKT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

(NPDES)

MOKITORING PER!OD

Year Month

Day

Year
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QUANTITY OR LOADING
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NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

‘David Orndorf
Chemistry Manager

TYPED OR PRINTED
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e
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e

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Neo O.QQW e
)

Form PGH BwuM 002 (Rev 5

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE OW

. PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY

AR -

PAGE 1 OF 1




HAME Duquesns Light Company
- PADD25615 [14)}
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT MUMBER DISCHARGE MO. | MATIONAL POLLUTAMT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pernsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOCD N
FAZILITY Beaver Velley Power Station Yesr | Wonth | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MOM!YORING REPORY (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Sorough, Beaver County FROM 1‘ o 1{ 10 2‘ o IO Amenciment No. 1
MOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR LONCENTRATION
PARAMETER NO.| FREQUENCY SAMPLE
AVERAGE A | UM uNITS LIEL 0] AVERAGE HAX TN URITS [EX |OF ANALYSIS TYPE
- - -
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- - - N - <l
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- - 3 a
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. - - - 1
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Require. 0.5 .5
- - -
!&:. > N‘ S _..171';/";' "“"‘*V-\>
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- - - - ]
w. - N‘ -—————1———6:""" > )
e - - - « . ® 24 HOUR
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‘“ - . ~ - 3 -~ .
m:. & *
t - - ks - - - -
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- L] - - - - B
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' it - - - - - i - -
Require. -
i t 1 TELEPHONE DATE
WAXE/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| | certify ur i B “YE"}:' ""!,,: 18 [ sy it } 4 ’FF., .
3 hose \
S IR SRR Yot o o S TS [
Chemistry Manager nmc-! "“‘T’f.{ﬁr‘%z! f'Tmu-“ " Tncluding 3 o " Je12,393-5113] 96 o5 | 23
¢ ; Upoul &,i“ dine 8 senpant. See 16 4. Sl }n 1 TIVE |AREA| MUMBER | YEAR |MONTH | DAY
8 TYPED OR PRINTED upg to $ and/or maximum su-tt between & mo. -3! CODE
" COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
NA = ch A}Q\.gaxk . A9 dwwl;Lg;&'_#Plu ka,h\o‘{x ("( }1“‘5 "o J'{“ e
- - 2l PAGE 1 OF 1

fForm PGH BWQM 002 (Rev 5/

NOVE:

YOUR PERMIT WilL EXPIRE ON  SEPTEMBER 29, 2000

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY

APRIL 1,

2000



Duquesne Light Company

One Oxford Centr:

301 Grant Stree-

FPittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279
FACILITY
LOCAT 106

Beaver Valley Power Station

Shippingport Borough, Seaver County

4 B e—a——

i Supw
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Chemistry Manapger
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COMMENT AND f.lPlAﬂA"lOﬂ OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all a!tacrmrnts here)

Form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88)

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON _
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See 18 US.C. § ”JL‘

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY




Duquesne Light Company
One Oxford Centre
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 1527y
Beaver Valley Power Station
Shippingport Borough, Beaver

FACILITY
LOCATIOM

County

PADD25615

PERMIT NUMBER
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DISCHARGE WO

MONITORING PERIOD
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Day
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NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

David Orndorf
Chemistry Manager

TYPED OR PRINTED
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ADDRESS

FACILITY
LOCATION

Duquesne Light Company

One Oxford Centre

301 Grart Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279
Beaver Valley Power Station

Shippingport Borough, 8eaver County

PADOZ5615

PERMIT NUMBER
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DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

NOTE: Read instructions betore cqlctmg (Ms Ior-

——————
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Permit
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Requii < |

|
|
|
'
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Sample

Permit

Samp e
m:-are 3

i’
tmwl €.

Require .

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| |

.erti
v'd

David Orndorf
Chemistry Manager

TYPED OR PRINTED

nificant
he posstgﬂ
l & ‘(’osil' “

fy under pena
famitrar

u

of law that

with txq information submit
-y inquiry of those individuals immediately r

| obtaining the information,
s true accurate and ¢
ities for s
of fine and imprisonment
9. (Penalties under
anvi/or maximum 1mprisonment

I bel: wve
lete.

lttmg htse

the submitt

rsonal examined
4 and

ﬁa herein,

ible for
information

that there are sig-

or-nnon tnclud
108

B uU'S
these sntutes may mcf
between 6

6 mo. and

18
fin

yr.

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference sll attachments here)

412 393-5113

!ELEW

NUMBER

ISR S

96 | 05

YiM

form PGN BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88)

NOTE:

YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY

L

OATE |

23

”H‘ ¢ DAY

PAGE 1 OF 1



NAME Duquesne Light Company
PAGO25615 103
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre mrs
. 1
301 Grant Street NUMBE R DISCHARGE wNO NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD . "
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION  Shippingport Borough, Beaver County Roe | g2 | 4 / | 9| ¥ |3°
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION - o
PARAME TER NO. | FRE NC SAME
AVERAGE MAX | MUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAX | MUN uNITS tx [OF :A‘LVS{S IVP;.‘
R, Se i e S, e
Sampie - - -
Measure. .00 c.002% - |
: o MGD 1 . LQ_ZQ_ i Est
fFlow Permit ~ " - e - 2/MONTH ESTIMATE
Require.
— et
Sampie - - -
easirs. . S.s 7.0 | yn (O1%30 | 2umc
Suspended Solids Perm:t » b - 30 100 2/MONTH 24 HOUR
Require. COMPOS T
Sample - b . '
Measure. 2 5 a +
: A 59 2.7y R (% /30 | Grag
pH Permit » . 6.0 - 9.0 2/MONTH GRAE
Require.
sq.e - - - - . - - N
Measure. - 5
Per.i' - - - - - - ._
Require.
sw‘. - - - - - - ~';
Measure. . -
'.r-‘t - - - 5 - - - . B
Require.
sw‘e - - - - - - —.-
Measure. " "
Permit - b - - - B T
Require.
s i. - - - - - - o -
Permit N - - - . - T e
Require.
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| | certify under penalty of law that | ha onally examined TELEPHONE “DATE
E and -Afyniliar with t‘g goigmtior_\ su;?(ged here%v'\ _and based -
on my inquiry of those individuals immediately respo ible for
David Orndorf obtaining the information, | believe the submitt information
Chanistee Mane 's'grue accuc;:ge a?grcu&lﬂ:, l'-. upg tha:.therg arl'ewstg-
nager nifican 1es submitt alse information, includ: : % : B E
y & the possignn of fine and Eq:?smt See 18 U.S.C. S 1381;‘ 393-5113 1 96 | 05 123
33 U.S.C. S 1319. (Penalties under these statutes may incl fin' NUMBE & YEAR [MONTH | LAy
| TYPED OR PRINTED up to $10,000 and/or maximum imprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. 1

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 OF 1

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBNIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY




NOTE:

YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON  SEPTEMBER 29, 2000

BLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENMCWAL APPLICATION BY

APRIL 1,

2000

MAKE Duguesne Light Company
ADDRESS  One Oxford Centre et e
301 Grant Street PERMIYT NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. | MATIOMAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pemnsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOCD W——
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Yeer | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County e | ¢ o ! 0! 9¢ o~ 30 Amenciment No. 1
ROTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
GUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION
PARANE (ER NO.| FREQUENCY | SAMPLE
AVERAGE HRAX 1M uNITS LI T AVERAGE WAX E MU UNITS [EX [OF ANALYSIS| TYPE
|neastre. 0. 01 o.013 - I : i o ’/7 »reas
Flow _— ::. 0.023 . . . . 1/WEEK MEASURED
- - -
measlre. . 13 /8 wr 12l /30| 8#C
C80D-5 Day it - . . b1 50 2/MONTH & NOUR
Require. COMPOSITE
3 - - .
meastre. ) 34.c 633 | . 12| “B3o | g8HC
Solids i - . . 30 60
R e r:. 2/¥MTH 8 nl-“
- - -
Total Residual Chlorine Hnm:. " 0.0 0.03 — 0 3/30 Gred
- -
RSt ie thre enp ration ~ 20/ | ouire. : 1R NS TANT Ax-3.3 NPRS " —
- - €
Fecal Coliform neastre. " s 10 ——— 0| >/30 | Grab
nizd ol : ' 288 g ——_—1
- B o -
neastre. . eS| 795 | 19| /30 | Grek
« ® 3 - 9. g
o L m;: 6.0 0 2/M0NTH GRAB
m&. - - - L - - L —1
e. - o
mi' - - - B - -
Require.
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| 1 ceru;z-m P it o!n}?-m,m h.v’ f" mln TELEPHONE DATE :
) R m -‘ :.otz of tlbou ndiv a ctc |
David Orndorf tain) mf tion, |
Chemistry Manager né::unf it\e’ ’r%’ ting fTu m’or-“ !l?t.{'ltd", / 412, 393-5113] 963§ 05 |23 |
e o paiNTED ey o A e e ) el el el
COMMENT AND EXPLAMATION DF ANY VIOLATIONS (leferem:e all sttachments here)
<o attocked) rcj’fbr*able eccvrawce leler
Form PGH BWGK 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 OF 1



Duquesne Light Company
5 PAD025615 303
One Oxford Centre

PERMIT NUMSER DISCHARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT
0% Sisint Stseat DISTRARGE ELIMINATION SYSItM
Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD : e
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year Day Year Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION  Shippingport Borough, Beaver County RO | G ¢ / o | 9¢ y o
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this foim
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION ]
PARAME TER ¥ :
AVERAGE MAX | MUM UNITS MININUM AVERAGE MAX | MUM 4 UNITS  JEX |OF ANALYS!S et ‘
5 : ey, o
Le - - - i
measure.| ©0.01F o.os¢ | ol Y7 e |
f low Permit - . . . . T amex | estomie |
Require. |
—t———— —— 4 - i
Sample » - B
Measure. > ‘- 3 /2' 3 MG/L o I/l Gfl-L
Suspended Sol ids Permit - - - 30 100 1/WEEK GRag
Require. ]
Sample 5 - ™ — 1 D |
Measure. . £ S _~_(~ o —_— o] ‘/ 7 Gradb
0il and Grease Permit . . » 15 20 1/MEEK GRAB |
Regquire. {
Sample - - = ! B
Measure. . 7. 06 Il ia % /7 Grab
pH Permit - . 6.0 . 9.0 s 1/WEEK GRAB
Require. !
sw‘e 3 - - - - - F - |
Measure. s ~ :
Permit - - @ - G e 1 = ;
Require. - |
(3 le - - - - - - - |
ne::;re. i
- - el i A {
PQI‘-I! - - - - - - -~ !
Require. l
St Jamaneans s i
s-)(e - - - - - - -
Measure. . . |
PQT‘“ - - - - - . - -——- i
Require. 1’
MAME /TIT PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| ! certify under penalty of law that 1 h sonal examined DATE i
—_ il . and -_!:nilur with t lofor-'l.?oq m?-'f:m hore}x, _and based ~ —_— 1
. on my inquiry of these individuals iemediately r ibie for ‘
David Orndorf obtaining the information, | believe the submitted information |
5 g 1$ true, accurate and co&lgte, | am aware that there are si1g- |
Chemistry Manager mficant tties for submitting false information, mcludnga 56 05| 23|
the possi |tu¥ of fine and mprisonment. See 18 U.S.C. S 1001 & —— —¢ - * i
— 33 u.S.C. S 1319. (Penalties under these statutes may incl fin YEAR [MONIH | LAY |
TYPED OR PRINTED up to $10, and/or maximum 1mprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. |
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
TR T PAGE 1 OF 1

form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88)

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY A - <




NAME Duquesne Light Company
ADDRESS One Oxford :mn - - -
PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NC. | NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSIEM
301 Grant Street
. (NPDES
Pittsburgh, Pemnsyivania 15279 MONITORING PER(OD ’
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORY (DmR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Seaver County rrow | Gy Y ] 0| ¥¢ y | 30|
NOTE: Read ms(ruu s bttore completing this 'on.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION
PARAME TER NO. | FREQUENCY SANFLL
AVERAGE MAX | MUM UNITS MIN MU AVELAGE MAX | MUM UNITS JEX [OF ARALYSIS TYPE
Sampl - - - SRS o
Measure. 0.00} o.008 - ) o l/7 Est
Flow it . - * i - i 1/WEEK ESTImALE
Require.
“ N - - T
Neasor . 52 225 | e 1Ol U7 | Gesb
Suspended Sol ids Permit - - d 30 100 1/MEEK GRAE
Require.
Sample - - - I/ Nl
Measure. 2 <50 < S0 -— »'0 7 Gradb
@il and Grease Permit . » ® 15 20 1/MEEK WRAB
Require.
le * . *
paasire. g NFA we/t L4
Hydrazine Permit . - NOT DETECTABLE USING ASTHM D-1385 1/WEEK
Require.
Sample - o * N 3
Measure. S R 7 HG/L !
Ammon | a Permit = - > MONITOR |AND REPORT T/NEEK
Reguire. 4
Sample - " o - ¥
Measure. e 0.1 o
| : wn |2} Y7 | Geas
Total Residual Chlorine Permit ® - - INSTANT . MAX 1/EEX GRAB
Require. 0.5 1.25
swte - - -
Measure. & Nﬂ‘ = rd
- Permit - - » NOT |DETECTASLE WHEN GRAS
Clamtrol (CT-1) “;‘i;e DISCHARGING
TLE PR OFFICER} 1 tif of law that | sonally examined TELEPHONE DATE
ERIERE Ty T anfi“- f:-;lur unl\ !Kg information sht:;?lm here%' bas —
? udnn is t-eduul! r:‘s’p?n’tble for
David Orndorf ?‘s’t::nu;ma:.:t‘t.’t‘: tien e e. I"e-":nre mﬁ there nret;?g‘-
Chemistry Manager n'l‘hc-n - Itl :?rm “|!nn? htse‘mfor- a«mu sinct ‘m‘ é 417 393-5113] 96 051 23
s sonment . s> 3
5 P°$ &)0 * (mn\es &r these statutes ma u:t fin nn NUMBER YEAR [MONTH | Dav
TYPED OR PRINTED up to i 0, and/or maximsm impr)sonment between & yr. Cooe 1
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
PAGE 1 OF 2

form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88)

MOTE:

YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON

. PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY




ADDRESS

FACILITY
LOCATION

Duquesne Light Company

One Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279
Beaver Valley Power Station
Shippingport Borough, Beaver County

PADO25615

PERKIT NUMBER

403
DISCHARGE NO.

NATIOMAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEW

MONITORING PERIOD

(WPDES)

Year

Month

Bay

Year

Month

Cay

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

FROM

7¢

{

10

7¢

&

Jo

NOTE: Read msxru:nas betore cwlenng thu form
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e
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——y =
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AVERAGE
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Ex
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OF ANALYSIS
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g

HG/L ~
35.0
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Measure.

Permit
Require.

-2

6.0

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

Sample
ﬂemre.

Permit
Require.

S le
lezrc.

Permit
Require.

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Pavid Orndorf
Chemistry Manager

TYPED OR PRINTED

I certify under pens

and am f'uylur
inquir

gbtzgmm thz

t rue accurate

m hcan
ihe poss i

qno

lt
it

o, dob

Lt
with t
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nformation,
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|
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0
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| believe *he submit
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tTween

m;e.‘.:.%
o | T

é.vn..\d

in|SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE

96
YEAR

|412 393-5113

AREA|  NUMBER
CODE

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

VA

Leable  condihicns
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we bk

ve ala( nof‘ Cxo-S*.

= A!!p ﬂgg
form PGH BWQM 002 (Rev S788)

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE OW

. PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY
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Duguesne Lizht Company

ADDRESS One Oxford Centre = o o
301 Strest PERMIT MUMBER DISCNARGE NO. WATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMIMATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pernsyivania 15279 MONITORING PERICD " a
FACILITY Reaver Valley Poswer Station Yeer | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORY (DMR)
LOCAYION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County mom | S | g / 0 ; 9¢ & 20 Amenciment No. 1
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION
PARAME TER AVERAGE DAILY INSTANTANEQUS NO. ' FREQUENCY SAMD
AVERAGE BOAX T BN NITS MONTHLY A T U AX UM UNITS [EX |OF ANALYSIS ""!(
. s ~ -
O, ¢
nessire.| 0.010 020 | . (7 | mess
Flow t - . - » o 1/ EEX MEASURED
Require.
. - - -
noactre. . 0.0 0.0 wn 1O /7 |Geb
Free Aveilable Chlorine Nﬂ?‘t * - - lmf CONC MAX IMUM CONC 1 GRAS
Require. % | 0.5 INEEK m&'u
- - -
st : 0.0 0-0 I o B A Y
Yotal Residual Chlori it bl * 0.5 . 8
otel Resi orine nr?"‘ 25 1/WEEK % WHILE
- -
e NE - >
. MG/L 1
Clemtrol CT-1 Permit g e NOT [DETECTASLE = wHEN 24 WOUR
Require. DISCHARGING | COMPOSI TE
3 - - - s a 1
— P WA o )
Betz DT-1 it * » - 35.v - WHE N 24 KOUR
Require. DISCHARGING | COMPOS I TE
e . - B s
Nesstre. . 7.3 2.9 o 10| /7 | Ceag
Permit . . MMM . o 1/MEEX GRAS
- Require. .0 9.0
w._ - . B - - . S
e. . - =
i! L ] - - 2 - - -
Require
-
P i FICER| 1 tit ax t ! TELEPHONE DRTE
MAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE .‘c‘:‘or. fy.m' :l'OLJ th’ .t?m ‘” ? F‘°
- m'f..!ﬂ‘z&! Tnt nformat on, t.‘l‘{ l’ ':m
Pavid Orndorf f‘_
' ‘nn .ccu“.!c 1 m !Mr! sig
Chemistry Manager niticent pen 'g'r. t‘m false o-“‘”m rm . 412393-511%] 96 |05 p3
3" ¢ “9 (Penaities Fq; “statutes msy in .n 3in AREA|  WUMBER | YEAR |NOMTH | DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED w to % 8,000 and/or maximum sonment between & mo. yr. CODE
e ———————— —
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference sl! attachments here)
Form PGH BWGM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 OF 1

NOTE:

YOuR Pihll WiLL EXPIRE ON  SEPTEMBER 29, 2000

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY

APRIL 1,

2000



ADDRESS

FACILITY
LOCATION

Duquesne Light Company
One Oxford Centre
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279
Beaver Valley Power Station
Shippingport Borough, Beaver County

FROM

PADD25615

PERMIT NUMBER

003

DISCHARGE WNO.

NATIONAL POLLUTANY DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

MOKITORING PERICD

Tear | Month

Day

9| 4

Year

Month | Day

! 10

| 4 (30

NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

(NPDES)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PARAMETER

QUANTITY OR LOADING

QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

AVERAGE

MAX | UM

UNiITS

AVERAGE

UNITS  JEX

FREQUERCY
CF ANALYSIS

SAMPLE
Tree

Flow

Weastre.

0.0l

Permit
Require.

9 | o.05¢ |

(20

2/MONTH

leuure .

Permit
Require.

ESTIMATE

le
Measure.

Permit
Require.

S le
lleme.

Permit
Require.

SNUSI— S

Sample

Permit
Require.

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

uenur: -

»

Permit
Require.

NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

David Orndorf
Chemistry Manager

TYPED OR PRINTED

v
1
1S true accurate lnd comple
i

nificant
ih. possl

t.pto

@;;_

1
ey
{(Penalties under these statutes uy lnc
and/or maximum 1mprisorment between & mo.

sonment .

false mfor.“m

TELEPHONE

393-5113

96

YEAR

0Nt

LAY

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Form PGH BWQM 002 (Rev 5/88)

NOTE:

YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON

. PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY

PAGE 1 OF 1




Har Duguesne Light Company
PADO2561
ADORESS One Oxford Centre > =
PERNIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. | MNATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELININATION SYSTEM
301 Grant Street POE
Pittsburgh, Pernsylvenia 15279 MONITORING PERIOD . -
FACILITY Seaver Valiey Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM e Amendment Mo. 1
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION
PARARMETER AVERAGE AN | MU INSTANTANECUS BO.! FREQUENCY SANPLE
AVERAGE AT MUM uNiTsS MONTHLY DAILY AX | U UNITS  [EX [OF ANALYSIS TYPE
e > - -
nesstre.| Ao Flow - .
Flow it » . * = » 1/EEXK HEASURED
flequire.
- - -
=3 i )
Free Available Chlori Permit ® . . A‘Mf CoMC MAX UM CORC 1 K GRAB
i Require. % 0.5 s
'y - ® -
mosshre.
> MG/L
Total Residual Chlorine it - b 0.5 * 1.25 T/MEEX GRAS
Require.
: - S.uU. -
pH Permit b = MiNIMN - S NEEK GRAB
Require. 6. 9.0
- - . - - - - -
neosire.
- - —
it - - - a - - - -
Require.
e - - - - * - - A
nessbre.
- -
mi! - - s - - - .
Require.
‘ - - - - - - -
Samp o.
- -
it - - - - - - - W
Require.
tif t 1 TELEPHONE DATE
MAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER l-é:er i y r o‘n‘ m' ﬁ‘ !y ?ﬂ ;
&.{ ?f thou Mi\n‘T‘s i cte \
David Orndorf ning f‘ )
Chemistry Manager n’f!cmf m!t} ‘%’tdv’ OTu ! ’or-‘ia:‘\,‘!m.rd‘a 412 393-5113] 96 ] 05 g3 -
? 300“9. (Penat W statutes me Su:.tﬂ 3m 1GNA OF PRINCIPAL EXGEUTIVE AREA|  MUMBER |YEAR |mMOMTE | DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED qa % i 0,000 and/or max - ®pr 1 sonment Setueen § e OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT |CODE |
EM.I AMD EXPLAMATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
NQ O ' SCL\M SL.
Form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/880) PAGE 1 OF 1

NOTE :

YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON  SEPTEMBER 29, 2000

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY

APRIL 1,

2600



NAME Duguesne Light Company PADOISETS
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre PE;l £ - —
301 Grant Street 1T NUMBE DISCHARGE NO. NATIOMAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD ; -
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION  Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM | g¢ v d / | f¢ & e
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION B
PARKAME TER I w0.| FREQUENCY | sAWPLE
AVERAGE MAX | ML UNITS MENIMUK AVERAGE MAX | MUM UNLTS EX |OF ANALYSIS HP:l
S le . e . 1 5 I
messirs.| O. 0672 0.01¢ G e} ‘/7 Est
Flow Permit . . . . . " e | Estiman
Require.
s, le - - - - - e __-,7—1'_‘<——: o o
Sipe ) :
Permit - - - - - . *__L__.o—-* - -
Require.
le s - - - - e —" v__J,__,_..__ —4 "
Mcasure.
- - NS SEaTE— — e
’m" - - - - - - -
Require.
Sq“e - - - - - e - -
Measure. . =
'er.‘t - - - - - - i -
Require.
w‘. - - - - - T - ——.
Measure. e - " -
m" - - - - - - -
Require. 1
Swl! - - - - - - -
Measure. " -
Permit . - - - - \ e i
Require.
s le - e - - - - -
Permit - . - - . 0 - -
Require. J
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| | certify under penalty of law that | ha rsonal ly examined IELEPM DATE
y and am t:-!lur'u;th thmuin ?rut?en sunvf: ed Mre%x b.?d sed _
. i hose indiv s immediatel ible for
David Orndorf obt:{mnr?lta ?Momnon ‘?tm the I:t “:2 ormation
i 1s true, accurate c am re that t e sig-

Chemistry Manager n?f}cm ggnplt!es for ml tmg falsﬁn’m%la\ Tncluding 412 393-5113] 96 | 05 23
the possl i a of fine and Qnsmt u.s.c. S 1001 & e . !
3Busc. . (Penalties under these statutes may mclud; fin ARER NUMEL R YEAR [MONTR | DAY

TYPED OR PRINTED up to 510,000 or maximum imprisonment between & mo. and S5 yr. CODE . i

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION Of ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev S5/88) PAGE 1 OF 1

NOTE: VYOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY




RAME Duguesne Light Company
ADDRESS One Oxford :mtro » e
PERMIT MUMBER DISCHARGE MO. | NMATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHMARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEW
301 Grant Street POE
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERICD ' .
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Dey DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FRom | G¢ & / 0| 9¢ o 30 Amendment %o. 1
MOTE: Resd *.wstrw"tons Defore completing this forw.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCEMTRAY IO
PARAMETER I BAX | MM INSTANTANEQUS NO.| FREQUENCY SANPLE
AVERAGE PR | U uNITS MORTHLY DAILY BAX | MU UNITS [EX [OF ANALYSIS TYPE
e L3 - -
weastre.| A)o Flow - )
Flow t b . o » - 1/MEEX ESTIMATE
Require.
- - - -
mm - - NG/L
free Available Chlorine it - . & AVERAGE CONC MAX MU CONC 1/NEEK GRAB
Require. 0.2 0.5
- . NG/L
Total Residual Chlorine it » * 0.5 od 1.25 T/NEEK GRAR
Require. 1
. - s.u.
pH Permit b . LI b 1/EEK GRAS
Require. 8. 9.0
&. - - o - - - -
e. = .
i' - - - - - - 2 W
Require.
&. - - - - - . -
e. e -
Permit . . - o - - -
Require. .
€. * - ==
'ﬂ’i' - - - . - - ™
anre. g
t 144 L 1 TELEPRONE DATE
NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER cer ify w?er " °tnf- th? ﬁg mtn :
David Orndorf mt.(mumta ?:‘f:f-tiﬂ\ l ‘:.L t! nfef-.t on ]
Chemistry Manager u!cnnl‘ “ .?:mm;dn me ﬂ"" s"':(' ‘a 1412 393-5113| 96 U(_)_ .’-i
ﬁ' u’“% 800“9‘ (Penaities 'm lututu - ?nct lm AREA|  NUMBER  |YEAR |MONTH | DAY
| TYPED OR PRINTED w to $10, and/or maximum 'mprisonment between & mo. CODE
COMMENT AND EXPLAMATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference al! attachments here)
No Dischorse . - e
Form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev G/88) PAGE 1 OF 1

NOTE -

YOUR PERMIT WiLL EXPIRE ON  SEPTEMBER 29, 2000

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY

APRIL 1,

2000



Duquesne Light Company

One Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279
Beaver Valley Power Station
Shippingport Borough, Beaver County

FACILITY
LOCAYION

PADO25615

PERMIT NUMBER

DISCHARGE NO.

MONITORING PERIOD

Year | Month

Day Year

Month

Day

FROM

i {2

/ | 9¢

4

36

(NPDES)

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

GISCHARGE MON!TORING REPORT (DMR)

QUANTITY OR

LOADING

QUALLTY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAME TER

AVERAGE

MAX 1 MUM UNITS

MINIHUM

AVERAGE

Sample
Measure.

0.00;

0.00

Permit

fFlow
Require.

RO .
Ex

FREQUENCY

—

S le
Measure .

7./

/.3

Permit

Suspended Solids r
Require.

100

Ie.sur:.

£ 5

< 5

< :5"

MG/L

Permit

01l and Grease
Require.

AVG. ?!l&.'

DAILY MAX.

20

lISlul

3 "™

OF ANALYSIS

NOTE: Read instriktions before completing this form

SAMFLL "
TYPE

£Es 4

ESTIMATE

Sample
Measure.

7.3y

7.¢9

Permit
Require.

6.0

9.0

Sample
Meascre.

Permit
Reguire.

-4

S le
ﬂu?&re.

Permit
Require.

S te
Measure.

Permit
Require.

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

David Orndorf
Chemistry Manager

I certify unde
and

nificant

*3%6, 800

TYPED OR PRINTED up to $

am fam

ihe poSs i |l

of 1
|l|ar uuh t‘g inf

tny

§¥9.

hnc and
(Penalties

I h
Srmat ton' sutm:t

bohm tM submitt

ete,
tting fctse mn
1mpr i sonment .

eersml;y examined
ed herein, and based
on my inquiry of those individuals immediately r
obtaining the information,
1s grue accurate ."d c:&l that there ure ;|g~
A or-ilon mc

under these statutes -y mclu? fln s
and/or max imum 1mprisonment between 6 mo.

1331 &

TURE OF PRINCIPAL EX
OFFICER OR AUTHOR | 2ED

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

13

b

412

AREA
CODE

=SSR ¥

| NUMBER

upm

393-5113} Yo

YeAR

fForm PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88)

NOTE: VYOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON

. PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY

MONTH

DATE

s

LAY




Duquesne Light Company

One Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279
Beaver Valley Power Station
Shippingport Borough, Beaver County

ADDRESS

FACILITY
LOCATION

PADD25615

110

PERMIT NUMBER

DISCHARGE NO.

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCNARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
(NPDES)

MONITORING PERIOD

Year | Month

Day

Year

Month | Day

OISCHRARGE MONITORING REPORY (DMR)

FROM

44

T0

/

¢ | ¥

3o

NOTE: Read instructions before completing this furm

CUANTITY OR LOADING

QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

. 5 7 |

PARAME TER

AVERAGE MAX IMUM UNITS

AVERAGE

NG, | FREQUENCY SANFLE |
£EX |OF MYSISL Type

e s ———p———. — |

Sample
Measure.

-

Permit

flow
Require.

A)o. F.

e pm—

——
1/WEEX ESTimATL

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

S le
m?;re.

Permit
Require.

m:.

Permit
Require.

Sample
Hcme.

Permit
Require.

measire.

Permit
Require.

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ity of taw that | have

rsonal

I certify under pe vo
and am familiar with the information submitted

David Orndorf
Chemistry Manager

TYPED OR PRINTED

on my inquiry of those individuals 1mmediately r
obtaining the information, ! believe the submitt
1s true accurate and C lete, 1 am
mfl:an(_g«nltl for 1tting false m(orn‘
the possibil}

tine and 1 isonment. See 18
33 u.s.C. s 1 pp-

up to $10,000 or maximam 1mprisonment between

herei

onsible for
information

inc ludy
U.s.C. S 1

6 mo. and

o
“9. {Penalties r these statutes may incl
unde y

%, “3na bas

ed

aware that there are sig-
ion,

fin
yr.

DATE "

J 412393-5113 96 |
nurwa YEAR |MONTH |
cm‘e Sy - l

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VICLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Mo  Dischars e

Form PGH BWQM 002 (Rev 5/68)

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON

PLEASE SUBMI! YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY




Duquesne Light Company

One Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279
Beaver Valley Power Station
Shippingport Borough, Beaver County

FACILITY
LOCAT iON

PROO25615

PERMIT NUMBER

on
DISCHARGE wNO.

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

MOWITORING PERIOD

(NPDES)

Year | Month

Day

Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

FROM | F¢

{

10

7% | ¢4 3o

NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

PARAME TER

QUANTITY OR LOADING

QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

AVERAGE MAX T MUM UNITS MINIMUN

AVERAGE

FREQUENCY
OF ANALYS!S

SAMPLE

MAX I MUM UNITS TYie

Flow

weacire.| 0. 00y 0.00y

£34

Ryttt

Permit » -

Require.

ESTIMALE

SUNUITEES. TuSes. 1

ueuur:.

Permit
Require.

S le
Measure.

Permit
Require.

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

Sample

Measure.

Permit
Require.

Sample

Measure.

Permit

Require.

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

4 ]

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

David Orndorf
Chemistrv Manager

TYPED OR PRINTED

1 certify under penalty of Law that ! have
and u}yauur with t‘g !Morn‘t‘ton submit rd .

on my inquiry of those individuals immediately r ible for
obtaining the information, | believe the submitted information
1s true accurate and cmﬂe, I am aware that there are sig-
mflcm(,ggnplnes for itting false information, 1ncludi

he possibility of fine and 1mprisonment. See 18 U.S.C. $ 1001 &
3 U.S.C. S 1319. (Penalties under these statules ry mclu% fin
up to $10, and/or maximum 1mprisonment between . and 5 yr.

gtrsornl ly examined
herein, and

IGRATURE
OFFICER OR

OF PRINCIPAL EX
AUTHOR | 2ED

TELEPHONE

96! 05

YEAR

412 393-5113 23

Kﬁllu DAY

il ——

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

form PGH BwaM 002 (Rev 5/88)

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENECWAL APPLICATION BY




Duquesne Light Company a

PADO25815
One Oxford Centre e v
NATIONAL TANT
301 Grant Strewt NUMBER POLLY DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSIEW
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD ¢ o
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Day Year Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORY (DMR)
LOCATION  Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM fg / 10| 9¢ & 3
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
GUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION K l
PARAMETER NG, ! FREQUENCY SAME
AVERAGE MAX | MUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAX | MUM uN1TS EX [OF ANALYSIS ”’:t z
e e e e —_— —— {
Sample - o -
. 00 |
Measure.| (.00 4 o / - A %G //7 Esd |
flow Permit 2 . » - - 1/WEEK ESTimATL }
Require.
. -4 — —_——
we . - - i
Measure. > < 4 = "/ — 0 I/? 6(‘5}
Suspended Soli ids Permit - " ® 30 100 1/WEEX GRAB
Require. JI
Sample . ' - ’ I
Measure. . S 9 s. ¥ S, 8 v O /7 bras
01l and Grease Permit o » AVERAGE MAX | UM INSTANT . MAX. 1/WEEX GRAB ‘
Require. 1% 20 30
bl
Sample " - F - i
Measure. L guj ?o u s.u Q ’/7 6("6 ;
o Permit . . 6.0 . 9.0 = 1/MEEK GRAB |
Require.
sw‘e - S - - -
Measure. j
- - -
Permit . o ™ - - - 2/QUARTER GRAS |
Require. &8
Sample . - - N - : |
Measure. 1
Y — - == }
Permit o » * . . 1/WEEK GRAB |
Require. |
S, le - - - - - - - | \
le:s.:}e. ]
o - - = 1 ‘
Per“t - - - - . - - ! |
Require. =
NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| I certify under pena of law that ! ha sonal examined TELEPHONRE DM[ =
A and am OLuur u{th !‘e"!’nfoz:?on ahvg(g;s hcre‘uy\ - I'n sed i |
. i se indivt s immediately res ible for
David Orndorf obtammg@thz ?Momuan i b!llrve the s m::":t hm ormation O |
1s true, accurate te am aware t there are S' - {
Chemistry Manager aticant ggn;lt%es for s fnmg faise mfornuon includ 85 412 393-5113 )4 |
the possx 1l “ of fine and imprisonment. See 18 U.S.C. s 1601 & 261 0% § 2 {
33 u. (Penalties under these statutes may Inc u!; fin{SIGNATURE OF TIVE | ARFA NUMBER YEAR [MONTH | DAT
TYPED OR PRINTED up to 11 000 and/or maximum imprisonment between & mo. and 5 yr. CFFICER OR AUTHOR! N1 | CODE 2 |
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS {Reference all attachments here)
form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 OF 1 |

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY = |




Duquesne Light Company

PADG2S615 21
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTAKT DISCHARGE ELIMIMATION SYSTEM
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD . -
FACILITY Beaver valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM 2‘ < Vi 10 i‘ & 30
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form
GUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION T 1T .
PARAME TER ‘ ]  lwo.| smeovewcy | samere
AVERALGE MAX | MUM UNITS MiNIMUN AVERAGE MAX | MUM UNIES EX |OF ARALYSIS Tret
- _— - ———t e —
Sample - - »
Measure. C.001 0.00/ - ») '/7 Esé
e TESY - s Spvete. SRS ==
Flow Permit " - - - * 1/WEEX ESTimale
Require.
. ST, ASTIrR A SO T A
s le - - -
Measure. g L. 4 o L 4.0 - fe) '/7 ’J GCensd
Suspended Sol ids Permit - * - 30 106 1/WEEK [
Reguire.
Sample . - B | i 7 | P
Measure. . £so0o, £s5s0 . |O 7 | GRAR
Cil and Grease Permit . » AVERAGE MAX | MUM INSTANT . MAX. ‘ 1/WEEK Uf»
Require. 'ES 20 30 -
Sample - b - P
Measure. 3 678 767 e »0 ’/7 §f46
pH Permit » » 6.0 . 9.0 o 1/WEEK GRAE
Require.
s ‘e - - - - -
Measure.
2 » == - -
Permit - > » - - 2/QUARTER LRAB
Require.
Sample - - - - =3
Measure. . s
Permit . . * . » 1/MEEK GRAB
Require.
s ‘. - - - - - - K
Measure.
- L e
’mit - - - - - - -
Require.
NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| | certify under penalty of law that | ha rsonally examined TELEPHOKRE DATE
4 and u_f:-uinr'u:;h t “o’nfor-;{?o(\ um":fia Mfe!f'\, e h—
. on ' ify o ose indivi s 'mmediately r ible for
David Orndorf qm:{ni?mz inm:sum,‘:t&‘hfn the mi:: h;?fom!iqn 412 393 5113L 96l 05 123
: 1$ true accurate < e, am t K are sig- - 2
Chemistry Manger n?’ican _pe _lt!es for &&lmg false information, fncludta?
ihe poss i Nlt{ of fine and imprisorment. See 18 U.S.C. $ 14 <4 -
3 u.s.C. S 1319, (Penalties under these statutes may Inci fin AREA NUMBE R YEAR [MONTH | DAY
1YPED OR PRINTED up to 316,000 and/cr maximum ‘mprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. Lcuot
e COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOCLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
- PAGE 1 OF 1

Form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88)

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY




NAME Duguesne Light Company
e S-S - PERMIT I; MSC& N0 WAT 1OMAL ur
391 Srant ¢ 3 1 POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELININATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pernsylvania 15279 MOMITORING PERICD . "
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MOMITORING REPORY (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Besver County RO | 9L o / ! 9 ¥ |20 Amenciment ¥o. 1
NOTE: Read instructions before coampleting this form.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR COMCENTRATION
PARAMETER AVERAGE DAILY INSTANTANEOQUS NO. | FREQUENCY SAMPLE
AVERAGE RAY | NUM uNITS MOKTHLY AN T UM BAX | URITS [EX [OF ANALYSIS TYPE
Sen : : ' /
| ©.00¢ 0.001 . . 19 /30 | Esr
Fl it . . . . . 1/m0NTH T |
e -3 /MON ESTIMATE
e . - -
weathre. . .29 8.2y <o 10| /30 | Creas
oH Permit E . mzlu 9.0 . o 1/M0MTH GRAB
Require. .0
- - - = - - -
lm:. Py a
i! - - - e - - E
Require.
a: - = - - - - e
- - S
it - = - - - - -
re.
w. - - - - - - 3
e
- =
t = a - - - - -
lm!ro.
¢ - k2 - < - - -
neashre.
- -
""it - - - E2 - - -
Require.
‘Q“ - - - - - - -
Messure . o .
|t - - - e - - -
Require.
tif t TELEPHONE ; DATE
WAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER .‘c’ﬂ‘- 'y mf o!n’ls thr .!y
; .f ! f tmu ndw or _ \
David Orndorf & n nformation, |
. s 1§ true .c .u f 1 um t - )
Chemistry Manager mhcan! m ne’ % ;th? false or-ﬂ u!! &12, 393-5113] 961 05 23
igc possibil fine ulm. ? t } i
Q" 9 (Penalti Fw sntutu nc in S AREA NUMBE R YEAR [MONTH | DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED wp to i 8, and/or max - mpr | sonment CoDE
" COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference sll attachments here)
Form PGH BwaM 002 (Rev 5/88) T PAGE 1 OF 1

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WiLL EXPIRE ON  SEPTEMBER 29, 2000 . PLEASE SUSMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY APRIL 1, 2000




Duguesne Light Company

ADDRESS One Oxford Centre > s
S0 Sniit Shitat PERMIT MUMBER DISCRARGE NO. NATIOMAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 HONITORING PERIOCD W
FACILITY @Beaver Valley Power Station Year | WMonth | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHRARGE mONITORING REPORY (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM ié o ¢ 0| 9¢ 1| ¥ 30 Amencment No. 1
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form,
QUANTITY OR LOADING . QUALITY OR COMCENTRATION —1 :
PARAME TER REQUENCY SANPLE
AVERAGE AN UM uNiTS LT AVERAGE LTS 8Lt ) uNiTsS 3 ﬂ‘ ANALYSIS TYPE
Inastre.| ©0.013 o.o13 | . : i . ol g | e
Flow Has r: 0.043 » » » » 1/EEK NEASURED
e - - -
o . é.l 22 | . |0 30| 8scC
C80D-5 Day :: - » ® 25 s¢ /MO TR 8 Illl“
- - - -
. X 216 30 wn 10 2/30 | BHC
Suspended Sol ids e . - . 30 80 2/moNTe | 8 woum |
- COMPOS I TE
- a -
Total Residusl Chlorine nesstre. . . /2.¢ wn 1O 30 Geas |
P issuanc 9/30 N'Ti! ® w - T 2/m0%
ﬂl& thru up?‘:‘t‘iult i Require. 1.?" - mts?aﬂ'l«!.l - e
- - -
Fecal Coliform Im: . 3 /O p— (o 2/30 Geag
¢ i .
u.y to .’: o it - . zm 1000 2/MOMTH GRAE
e - - - 2 r
%.. i . ¢Sl 7.8 | . |9 Y30 | cras
- " - 9.
pH . m‘r:. 6.0 0 2/MONTH GRAE
- - - - - -
s ) _ :
Mi' - - - - - - - §
Require.
HAME /TITLE PRINCIP CUTIVE OFFICER f 184 1 i PHONE
IS Pl SEGTIE OICE L Rl O e LR S - -
Pavid Orndorft qm.fmg'm ? “' .“ th -
Chemistry Manager af ¢ cant ““‘T:!:. ‘ﬂf!dq f'fmu-hm'“"?u‘[&:a 393-5113 | 96f 05 |23
poul hm u.s.¢ ’ 4 L5
t“ &A . (Penalties &r t statutes lm: n NUMBER YEAR [MONTH | DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED t.p - i §,000 and/or meximum imprisonment betwean m. yr.
COMMENT AND EXPLAMATION OF ANY VIOLATINS (Reference all attachments here)
Form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 OF 1

NOTE:

YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON  SEPTEMBER 29, 2000

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY

APRIL 1,

2000



ADDRESS

FACILITY
LOCATION

Duqguesne Light Company
One Oxford Centre
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279
Beaver Valiey Power Station
Shippingport Borough, Beaver County

FROM

PADD25615

PERMIT NUMBEK

213

DISCHARGE wNO.

MONITORING PERICD

Year

Day

Year

Month

Day

10

NOTE: Read instructions betore completing this form

(NPDES)

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORY (DmR)

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

PARAMETER

QUANTITY OR LOADING

QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

AVERAGE

UNITS

AVERAGE

MAX T MUM

UNITS  [EX

FREQUENCY
OF ANALYSIS

Permit
Require.

NQ Fiow

Suspended Sclids

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

\EEK | ES

SAMPLE

IVN

TimALE

———— NN -

€1l and Grease

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

15

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

Sampte
Measure.

Permit
Require.

neasire.

Permit
Require.

Sample
Measure.

Permit
Require.

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

David Orndorf
Chemistry Manager

TYPED OR PRINTED

1 certi
and am

familiar with

fy under penal:lgo

ir f those indiv
obt:;m:?thz ?nfor-t ton,

1s true accurate and c
nifican ggﬂplun for
ihe posst il “gof fine and 1mpr

mto!

8,800 ands

int

f Llaw that ! ha

rmat ton sum tfedhere

duals immediate

1 bel |m the subm tt
meu am aware that there are 319-
nur\g false mior- wn

1sorment .

(Penalties ynder these sntutu .y mc
and/or maximsm 1mprisonment between & mo.

omuy examined

Sible for
information

md

?13311.

yr.

URE OF PRINCIPAL EX
orncta OR AUTHORIZED

—_—1

IELEW

%12
AREA
CODE

393-51

men

13

—

YEAR

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference ali attachments here)

No

Oistherae

Form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev S/3B)

NOTE:

YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY

PM-E lOf

MONTH

GRAB

23
DAY

1



Duquesne Light Company

PADD25615 313
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER CISCHARGE NO. KATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsytvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD § "
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport 8orough, Beaver County FROM | §¢ & / 10| ¥¢ & 30
NOTE: Reac un!rucnons be'ore completing this torm
QUARTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION E |
Siemmenhsemeiind R
PARAMETER NO. | FREQUENCY SAMELE
AVERAGE MAX | MUM UNITS MINIMUN AVERAGE MAXIT ™ uNitTsS EX [OF ANALYSIS Tvet !
S S Eas Eaneed e ng - {
Sample - . . |
measure., O.00 2 0.0072_ o ,/? Est
MGD . r-——-vv {
Flow Permit > - - . > T/WEEK ESTIMAIL |
Require. i
T e —— e — —
swl. - - -
s . ~4q.0 <40 | |0 Y7 |Ceng
‘L T WSS 5 P ¢
Suspended Sol ids Permit . . . 30 100 T e kA8 |
Require. 4 l
e AT
sw‘e - - - ]
Measure. " £ S/ o < S¢ - ’/7 6“'6]
— L B e ——
01! and Grease Permit o & . 15 20 V/WEEK GRAB
Require. [ |
S e -
Sample » ™ .
s . 2.09 2.4¢ | ., \°| Y7 |Gras
pH Permit . . 6.0 . 9.0 i 1/MEEX GRAB |
Require.
Sample - . - - . » Sy - !
Measure. !
» - — ——— 1
nm" - - - - - . - . |
Require. J
Swle - - - - - - T {
Measure. N 3 |
Permit - - - - - - ; ‘
Require. !
mle - - - - - - - '
Measure. 1
- - ]
'er-" - - - - - - - i
Require.
[WAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| | certify under penalty of law that | ha sonally examined _ TELEPHONE oAt
- . and am fzmtur unh ( qum.xm sd;flgﬂ hcrc%y based — ——
on my inquiry of those Mwn ;s immediate! lb € 1or
David Orndorf obtaining the information, lm the submitted information
ns'tmet accu{:ge u'\d c lel: f.‘ upr: that there n{c $1g- |
N 2 nifican ies 1143 alse information, inc 9. 2612 |
Chemistry Manager M posslgn i‘ of fine and !mﬁm ‘ u.s.C. 1&1 L 412:393-51140 _ 0512 1
- li 9. (Penalties under these sntutu -y mc n{s AREA NUMBE R YEAR IMONTH | LAY
TYPED OR PRINTED q: to $10,000 and/or maximum imprisonment between & mo. yr. CODE | i
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
. —";M.E 71._06 1

Form PGH 8WGM 002 (Rev 5/88)

NOTE :

YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON

PLEASE SUBMIW YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY




Duquesne Light Company

One Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279
Beaver Valley Power Station
Shippingport Borough, Beaver County
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